
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ted Palmer (Chairman)

Councillors: Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Clive Carver, Bob Connah, Jean Davies, 
Rob Davies, David Healey, Gladys Healey, Ray Hughes, Joe Johnson, 
Paul Johnson, Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Neville Phillips, 
Ian Smith, David Williams, David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley

28 February 2020

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 5th March, 2020 in the Delyn 
Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 22 January 2020.

4 CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (Pages 9 - 40)
Purpose: To receive the revised Code of Corporate Governance for 

inclusion within the Council's Constitution.

5 FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES (Pages 41 - 164)
Purpose: To provide the Committee with updated Financial Procedure 

Rules for recommendation to County Council.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
22 JANUARY 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 22 January 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Ted Palmer (Chairman)
Councillors: Chris Bithell, Jean Davies, Rob Davies, David Healey, Gladys Healey, 
Joe Johnson, Paul Johnson, Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, 
Neville Phillips, Ian Smith, David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Patrick Heesom (for David Williams) and Tim Roberts 
(for Clive Carver)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Ian Roberts, Carolyn Thomas and David Williams 
attended as observers

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Governance), Democratic Services Manager and 
Democratic Services Officer

Councillor Tim Roberts was welcomed to his first committee meeting since becoming 
an elected Member.

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

22. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2019 were submitted.

Councillor Peers suggested that resolution (c) of minute number 18 read ‘That 
the Committee’s view is that it would be more practical for any increases…’ etc.  On 
this basis, the minutes were moved and seconded by Councillors Arnold Woolley and 
Jean Davies.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

23. COMMITTEE REVIEW

The Democratic Services Manager presented a report on the review of 
committees which, following consultation with Group Leaders, had resulted in the 
following recommendations:

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 To reduce the number of Members on Overview & Scrutiny committees 
from 15 to 12 and to reduce the number of those committees from six to 
five by disaggregating the remit of the current Organisational Change 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  Group Leaders had asked that four 
options for sharing the workload amongst the remaining five committees 
be put to all Members and co-optees.

 To reduce the number of Members on the Planning Committee from 21 
(the legal maximum) to 17.

 To reduce the number of Members on the Constitution & Democratic 
Services Committee from 21 to 16 (not 18 as shown in the report).

All agreed changes would be recommended to Council on 27 February 2020 
to take effect from the Annual Meeting.

Due to the low response rate and no clear preference, the Constitution & 
Democratic Services Committee was asked to select a preferred option from the four 
in the report.

The Chief Officer (Governance) explained that Group Leaders had recognised 
the need to improve attendance and participation at meetings, with fair 
representation of all political groups on the larger committees.  Further points raised 
by Group Leaders had been acknowledged by the Leader who had agreed to reduce 
the number of Cabinet Members on the Planning Committee.

Copies of the current political balance arrangements were circulated, together 
with a revision showing the proposed changes excluding the three small committees 
from the calculation to ensure that the smaller political groups were not 
disadvantaged.  The Chief Officer advised that, under the legislation, any Member 
voting against the political balance proposals at the Annual Meeting would result in a 
re-calculation to include the three small committees on which all political groups were 
currently represented.

Councillor Bithell welcomed the report which would help some political groups 
to fill their allocations on committees.  On reducing the number of Overview & 
Scrutiny committees, he spoke in support of Option 4 with the theatre moving 
alongside education and leisure and the North Wales Fire & Rescue Authority 
(NWFRA) moving to Community & Enterprise.

Councillor Peers spoke in favour of Option 1 having received the highest 
number of votes from the consultation.  He said that the theatre should remain with 
Corporate Resources and that Economic Development remain with Community & 
Enterprise, with Public Protection areas - including the NWFRA, Emergency 
Planning, etc - under Environment to reflect portfolio structures.

Page 4



In thanking officers for the report, Councillor Heesom spoke in support of 
Option 1 and the reduced membership, but suggested that the Corporate Resources 
and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committees should retain 15 Members each 
on account of their extended remits.

Councillor Johnson also welcomed the review and the reduction in 
membership which could help increase participation.  In response to comments, the 
Chief Officer commented on mechanisms to encourage Member engagement such 
as substitutions, joint committee meetings and Members attending to observe 
meetings which could provide an opportunity to contribute without voting.

As Chairman of the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 
Councillor David Healey welcomed the inclusion of the theatre under its remit and 
was supported by Councillor Bithell.

Following the discussion, Councillor Peers proposed Option 3 which he felt 
covered the main points raised by Members with the caveat that Emergency 
Planning and Civil Contingencies be with Environment & Economy.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Wisinger.

In referring his earlier concerns about membership numbers on specific 
committees, Councillor Heesom said that he would support the recommendation on 
the basis of officers’ comments on use of substitution and Members’ right to speak 
(and not vote) when observing committees.  The Democratic Services Manager said 
that permission for observers to speak at committees was entirely at each Chair’s 
discretion.

Councillor Johnson asked about voting on all four options to which the Chief 
Officer provided advice on the procedure.  On being put to the vote, Option 3 was 
carried.

The second recommendation in the report was moved and seconded by 
Councillors David Healey and Neville Phillips.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee recommends to Council:
 that the number of Overview & Scrutiny Committees be reduced from six to 

five from the Annual Meeting and,
 a preferred option for the disaggregation of the current Organisational Change 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s responsibilities to the five remaining 
Overview & Scrutiny committees, based on the four set out in the appendix.

(b) That the Committee recommends to Council the reduction in Members on the 
five Overview & Scrutiny committees, the Planning Committee and the 
Constitution & Democratic Services Committee, which will
[...]
lic gallery, highlighted County 
Lines as a major concern across all communities, with pupils permanently excluded 
from schools at risk.  He asked that the report considered at the recent Public 
Services Board meeting be anonymised and shared with Members to highlight that 
this was an issue affecting everyone.

Councillor Jones, who was also present, commended the numerous training 
sessions on County Lines which had been well attended and said that further slots 
could be requested via Fiona Mocko.  She said that a link on the training session was 
available from Fiona to share with Members.

Councillor Bithell cited County Lines/child sexual exploitation as a widespread 
issue spreading from cities to towns and villages.

Page 6



The recommendations were moved by Councillor Heesom and seconded by 
Councillor Healey.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the progress with Member Development and 
Engagement events since the last report;

(b) That the suggested training on Section 106 contributions and County Lines be 
actioned; and

(c) That if Members have any further suggestions for future Member Development 
and Engagement, they are invited to contact the Head of Democratic Services 
to discuss them.

25. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 3.10pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 5th March 2020

Report Subject Code of Corporate Governance

Report Author Internal Audit Manager

Type of Report Assurance

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Code of Corporate Governance forms part of the Constitution. It is reviewed 
annually to ensure it is up to date and complies with all relevant legislation and 
other requirements.

As the Code of Corporate Governance forms part of the Council’s Constitution. It 
will be presented for endorsement by the Constitution and Democratic Services
Committee in March.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 The Committee to endorse the updated Code of Corporate Governance for 
adoption as part of the Council’s Constitution.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

1.01 The Corporate Governance Working Group (CGWG) has two main roles: 
To annually review the Code of Corporate Governance and the 
preparation of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS).

Under both roles the Group prepares draft documentation for consideration 
by the Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer prior to 
consideration by the Audit Committee. The membership of this officer 
working group is detailed within Section 3 of Appendix 1 attached.

1.02 The Council’s Code of Corporate Governance forms part of the 
Constitution and applies to all parts of the Council’s business. Members 
and employees of the Council in carrying out its business must conduct 
themselves in accordance with the high standards expected.

The Code draws from work and guidance by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) / Society of Local Authority Chief
Executives (SOLACE) and their joint document entitled ‘Delivering Good
Governance in Local Government: Guidance Notes for Welsh Authorities
2016’.

1.03 The relationship between the CIPFA /SOLACE guidance, the Code of
Corporate Governance, the Annual Governance Statement, Council Plan 
and the Audit Committee’s responsibilities for these and risk management, 
is shown in the diagram below.

Page 10



1.04 The CIPFA/SOLACE Guidance note for Welsh Authorities was received in
December 2016 following revision to take account of Welsh legislation and
Wales only policies in particular the Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015.

The CIPFA/SOLACE Framework is intended to assist authorities in 
ensuring that:
 resources are directed in accordance with agreed policy and according 

to priorities;
 there is sound and inclusive decision making; and
 there is clear accountability for the use of those resources in order to 

achieve desired outcomes for service users and communities.

As a result of the revised Guidance note, the Code of Corporate 
Governance was significantly revised in 2017. The presentation and format 
has been further simplified and modernised for 2019/20.

The updating and formatting review of the code was initially carried out by 
the Corporate Governance Working Group followed by consultation with 
the Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer.  The code 
has been presented to and endorsed by Audit Committee on 29th January 
2020. 

Whilst the format of the code has been simplified for 19/20 only a small 
number of updates have been made to bring the document up to date.  

These updates can been seen as tracked changes. The revised code can 
be seen at Appendix 1.

1.05 The seven principles for the code (taken from the Framework) are as 
follows:
A Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical 

values, and respecting the law;
B Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement;
C Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and

environmental benefits;
D Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement 

of the intended outcomes;
E Developing the Council’s capacity, including the capability of its 

leadership and the individuals within it;
F Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and 

strong public financial management;
G Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit to 

deliver effective accountability.

1.06 The principles of the Code are to be used by the Corporate Governance 
Working Group, Chief Officers and Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
chairs to help inform the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement.

Page 11



2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None from the report itself.  

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED
[...]
   Principal Accountant 
 Robert Robins   Democratic Services Manager 
 Lyn Philips    Democratic Services Team Leader 
 Mandy Humphries   ICT Services Business Manager 

Sharon Carney   Senior Manager, Human Resources & Organisational Development     
 

 

 

 

P
age 38



DRAFT Flintshire County Council’s Code of Corporate Governance       2019/2020 
 

23 
DRAFT – V5 – 29.01.2020 

5 Assurance Statements 

I am satisfied that there are effective governance arrangements in place, including a sound system of internal control, throughout the year 
ended 31st March 2019 and that this is ongoing. 

 

Signed Position Date 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 
 

Section 151 Officer 
 

 
 
 

Chief Officer - Governance 
 

 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 5th March 2020

Report Subject Financial Procedure Rules

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Finance

Report Author Corporate Finance Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of the report is to provide the Constitution and Democratic Services 
Committee with the proposed updated Financial Procedure Rules (FPRs) for 
comment and endorsement prior to approval at County Council on 5th May 2020.

The FPRs were considered and endorsed by Audit Committee on 29th January 
2020 who suggested a couple of minor amendments.  Feedback from the Audit 
Committee is included in 1.07.

The updated FPRs are attached as Appendix 1, with the tracked changes 
including minor amendments as recommended by Audit Committee attached as 
Appendix 2.  A glossary of terms is attached as Appendix 3.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Constitution & Democratic Services Committee endorse the updated 
Financial Procedure Rules and recommend that they are submitted to 
Council for approval.

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES (FPRs)

1.01 Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 an
[...]
eam meetings 

Page 42



adequate involvement in the 
financial implications of the 
Councils Business?

and also attends and advises 
Cabinet and Council to ensure all 
financial implications are 
accurately reported.

1.08 A summary of the FPRs will also be available which is intended to be an 
easy reference guide for budget holding managers and other staff.  This 
will include practical advice and references to more detailed information 
when requested.

1.09 Following approval of the FPRs, the Finance Team will undertake 
awareness raising with management teams to ensure that managers and 
their staff understand their responsibilities with regard to the FPRs and 
emphasis will be put on the requirement of all staff to ensure compliance.

1.10 Once approved, new arrangements to ensure corporate oversight will be 
put in place with adherence to the FPRs monitored by Finance Teams with 
any breaches or concerns reported to Chief Officers on a quarterly basis.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 There are no resource implications arising directly from the report although 
the implementation of the FPRs ensure robust, consistent financial 
processes across the Authority.

3.00 IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND RISK MANAGEMENT

3.01 The FPRs contribute to minimising the financial risks across the Council.

4.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED/CARRIED OUT

4.01 The proposed changes have been prepared in consultation with the Chief 
Officer Team, Financial Management Team and Internal Audit.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Financial Procedure Rules
Appendix 2 – Financial Procedure Rules (With tracked Changes)
Appendix 3 – Glossary of Terms

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Page 43



7.00 CONTACT OFFICER DETAILS

7.01 Contact Officer: Sara Dulson, Strategic Finance Manager
Telephone: 01352 702287
E-mail: sara.dulson@flintshire.gov.uk

8.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

8.01 See Appendix 3.

Page 44

mailto:sara.dulson@flintshire.gov.uk


                                  
[...]
ols and relate to those matters where decisions have been 
delegated to school governing bodies.

1.3.3. These Financial Procedures shall apply in relation to any partnership for which 
the Council is the accountable body, unless the Council expressly agrees otherwise. 
Where services are provided via an ‘Alternative Delivery Model’, specific financial 
procedures will be incorporated into the individual models.

1.3.4 Failure to observe Financial Procedures may result in action under the Council's 
disciplinary procedures.

Page 48



5

1.4 Who is responsible for ensuring that they are applied?

1.4.1 The Chief Executive and Chief Officers are ultimately responsible to the Council 
for ensuring that Financial Procedures are applied and observed by his/her staff and 
contractors providing services on the Council’s behalf and for reporting to the Chief 
Finance Officer any known or suspected breaches of the procedures.

1.4.2 The Chief Finance Officer is responsible for maintaining a continuous review of 
the Financial Procedures and submitting any additions or changes necessary to the 
Council for approval. The Chief Finance Officer is also responsible for reporting, where 
appropriate, breaches of the Financial Procedures to the Council and/or to the 
Members.

1.4.3 The Chief Finance Officer is responsible for issuing advice and guidance to 
underpin the Financial Procedures which Members, Chief Executive and Chief Officers 
and others acting on behalf of the Council are required to follow.

1.4.4 Where any Officer considers that complying with Financial Procedures in a 
particular situation might conflict with the achievement of value for money or the 
principles of Best Value or the best interests of the Council, he/she shall raise the issue 
with the Chief Finance Officer who will, if he/she considers necessary and appropriate, 
seek formal approval from the Council for a specific waiver of the procedures, or an 
amendment to the procedures themselves.

Page 4
[...]
recommendations to the Cabinet and Council for the preparation of the 

revenue budget and capital programme.

Page 50



7

g) Preparing the approved revenue budget and capital programme.
h) Treasury management.

The Chief Executive and Chief Officers are responsible for promoting the financial 
management standards set by the Chief Finance Officer in their portfolio and monitoring 
adherence to the standards and practices, liaising as necessary with the Chief Finance 
Officer.

Section 114 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 requires the Chief Finance 
Officer to report to every Member of the Cabinet or the Council as appropriate and to 
the External Auditor, if the Council, a Committee or Officer of the Council, or a Joint 
Committee on which the Council is represented:

 Has made, or is about to make, a decision which involves or would involve the 
Council incurring expenditure which is unlawful

 Has taken, or is about to take, a course of action which, if pursued to its 
conclusion, would be unlawful and likely to cause a loss or deficiency to the 
Council

 Is about to make an unlawful entry in the Council’s accounts

The Chief Finance Officer must consult with the Head of Paid Service and the 
Monitoring Officer when preparing any report under Section 114.

The Chief Finance Officer shall make a report under this Section if it appears to him or 
her that the expenditure of the Council incurred (including expenditure it proposes to 
incur) in a financial year is likely to exceed the resources (including sums borrowed) 
available to it to meet that expenditure.

Section 114 of the 1988 Act also requires:
 The Chief Finance Officer to nominate a properly qualified member of staff to 

deputise should he or she be unable to perform the duties under Section 114 
personally, due to absence or illness

 The Council to provide the Chief Finance Officer with sufficient staff, 
accommodation and other resources – including legal advice where this is 
necessa
[...]
s from budget to the Chief Finance Officer, who will 
report the position and any budget actions plans in the overall budget monitoring 
report to Cabinet. In certain circumstances it may be that the significance of the 
variance requires a separate report to Cabinet for consideration or approval. The 
report will outline the reasons for the projected variance, the implications for 
future years’ budgets, along with the budget action plan to bring expenditure in 
line with the budget.

k) Budget action plans will be monitored by the relevant Chief Officer who will notify 
the Chief Finance Officer should  it emerge that a budget action plan will fail to 
prevent an overspend. The Chief Finance Officer will report the position to 
Cabinet.

l) In exceptional cases submit reports to the Cabinet and to the Council, in 
consultation with Chief Finance Officer, where a Chief Officer is unable to 
balance expenditure and resources within existing approved budgets under his 
or her control, requesting a supplementary budget allocation for the current 
financial year only. 

m) Nothing in the Financial Procedure Rules shall prevent expenditure being 
incurred which is essential to meet any immediate needs arising from an 
emergency, including any expenditure under Section 155 of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989  (Emergency Financial Assistance Scheme, 
formerly known as the “Belwin” scheme).  Such action shall only be taken after 
consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, and any such expenditure must be 
reported retrospectively to the Cabinet, and the funding for such expenditure 
must be agreed as soon as possible.

n) To ensure compliance with the scheme of virement.

Page 57



14

3.3.2 Budget Virements/Accounting Adjustments 

Why is this important?

Transfers between budgets is an integral and important feature of budgetary control for 
an organisation to ensure sound financial management.

In general terms there are two main types of budget transfers:-
[...]
ny Officer considers that complying with Financial Procedures in a 
particular situation might conflict with the achievement of value for money or the 
principles of Best Value or the best interests of the Local AuthorityCouncil, he/she shall 
raise the issue with the Chief Finance Officer who will, if he/she considers necessary 
and appropriate, seek formal approval from the Council for a specific waiver of the 
procedures, or an amendment to the procedures themselves. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 103



  

 

6 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2. Financial Management – General 
Roles and Responsibilities 
 
The Role of the Full Council 
 

2.1.1. The Council has a duty towards its Council Tax payers and Non Domestic 
Ratepayers with regard to financial decisions and their consequences. The full Council 
is responsible for adopting the Council’s Constitution and Members’ Code of Conduct 
and for approving the budget and policy framework within which the Cabinet operates. 
It is also responsible for approving and monitoring compliance with the 
authorityCouncil’s overall framework of accountability and control. The full Council is 
also responsible for monitoring compliance with policies and related Cabinet 
decisions. 
 
2.2 The Role of the Cabinet 
 

2.2.1 The Cabinet (as the Council’s Executive) is responsible for proposing the Budget 
and Policy Framework to full Council, and for discharging executive functions in 
accordance with the Budget and Policy Framework.  
 
2.3 The Role of the Chief Finance Officer 
 

2.3.1 The Chief Finance Officer is accountable to the Chief Executive and the Council 
and has statutory duties that provide overall responsibility for the financial 
administration and stewardship of the Council. This statutory responsibility cannot be 
overridden. These statutory duties arise from: 
 

 Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 

 The Local Government Finance Act 1988 

 The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 

 The Accounts and Audit Regulations (Wales) Regulations currently in force 

Page 104



  

 

7 
 

 
 
2.3.2 The Chief Finance Officer among other functions is responsible for; 
 

a) The proper administration of the Council’s financial affairs. 

b) Setting and monitoring compliance with financial management standards. 

c) Advising on the corporate financial position and on the key financial controls 

necessary to secure sound financial management. 

d) Advising on all matters which affect, or potentially affect, the finances or 

financial administration of the Council. 

e) Providing financial information. 

f) Making recommendations to the Cabinet and Council for the preparation of the 

revenue budget and capital programme. 

g) Preparing the approved revenue budget and capital programme. 

h) Treasury management. 

 

The Chief Executive and Chief Officers are responsible for promoting the financial 

management standards set by the Chief Finance Officer in their portfolio and 

monitoring adherence to the standards and practices, liaising as necessary with the 

Chief Finance Officer. 

 

Section 114 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 requires the Chief Finance 

Officer to report to every Member of the Cabinet or the Council as appropriate and to 

the External Auditor, if the Council, a Committee or Officer of the AuthorityCouncil, or 

a Joint Committee on which the Council is represented: 

 Has made, or is about to make, a decision which involves or would involve the 

Council incurring expenditure which is unlawful. 

 Has taken, or is about to take, a course of action which, if pursued to its 

conclusion, would be unlawful and likely to cause a loss or deficiency to the 

Council. 

 Is about to make an unlawful entry in the Council’s accounts. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer must consult with the Head of Paid Service and the 

Monitoring Officer when preparing any report under Section 114. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer shall make a report under th

Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
5 MARCH 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold, on Thursday, 5 March 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Ted Palmer (Chairman)
Councillors: Clive Carver, Jean Davies, Rob Davies, David Healey, Gladys 
Healey, Joe Johnson, Paul Johnson, Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, 
Neville Phillips, Ian Smith, David Williams, David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTION: Councillor Christine Jones for Chris Bithell 

APOLOGY:  Councillor Bob Connah

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Governance), Internal Audit Manager, Strategic 
Finance Manager, and Democratic Services Officer

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

27. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2020 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

28. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Internal Audit Manager presented a report on the revised Code of 
Corporate Governance for inclusion within the Council’s Constitution.  She 
provided background information and explained that the updating and formatting 
review of the Code was initially carried out by the Corporate Governance Working 
Group followed by consultation with the Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer, and 
Section 151 Officer.  The Code was endorsed by the Audit Committee at a 
meeting held on 29 January 2020.  Whilst the format of the Code had been 
simplified for 2019/20 only a small number of updates had been made to bring 
the document up to date.  The revised Code was appended to the report.  

The Internal Audit Manager drew attention to the seven principles for the 
Code as outlined in the report.  The principles were to be used by the Corporate 
Governance Working Group, Chief Officers, and Chairs of Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees to help inform the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement.   

Councillor Mike Peers asked if the Cabinet member was included in the 
draft documentation which was prepared by the Corporate Governance Working 
Group for consideration by the Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer and Section 
151 Officer. He also referred to page 21 of the report and suggested that a link be 



added between the Standards Committee and the Public Services Ombudsman 
for Wales (PSO).

The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Jean Davies 
and seconded by Councillor David Wisinger.

RESOLVED:

That the updated Code of Corporate Governance for adoption as part of the 
Council’s Constitution be endorsed.

29. FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES

The Strategic Finance Manager presented the report on the proposed 
updated Financial Procedure Rules (FPRs) for consideration prior to approval at 
County Council on 5 May 2020.  She advised that the FPRs had been endorsed 
by the Audit Committee at a meeting held on 29 January 2020, and feedback was 
detailed in the report.  The updated FPRs, which included the minor amendments 
recommended by the Audit Committee, were appended to the report. 

The Strategic Finance Manager reported on the main considerations.  She 
explained that when approved the new arrangements to ensure corporate 
oversight would be put in place.  Adherence to the FPRs would be monitored by 
the Finance Teams and any breaches or concerns reported to Chief Officers on a 
quarterly basis. 

Councillor Mike Peers referred to page 48, paragraph 1.3.1, and 
commented on the annual Declaration of Interests which were completed by 
Members as part of the Statement of Accounts process and asked if this should 
also be referred to.  The Strategic Finance Manager explained that this was a 
specific requirement with regards to the Statement of Accounts process. The 
Chief Officer said this would be considered.

In response to a question from Councillor Peers on information provided 
on page 51 around unlawful entry in the Council’s accounts the Chief Officer 
provided clarification around reference to unlawful expenditure and unlawful entry 
in the Council’s accounts. 

Referring to paragraph 1.3.1, page 48, Councillor Clive Carver commented 
on the reference to Members and officers in the first sentence and asked whether 
a reference to Members should also be included in paragraph 1.4.4, page 49.  
The Strategic Finance Manager explained that Members had not been included 
as they were deemed to have an ‘oversight’ role.  During discussion it was 
agreed that paragraph 1.4.4 would be amended to read:  “Where any Officer or 
Member considers that complying with Financial Procedures in a particular 
situation.…”.

Councillor Clive Carver commented on the requirement of the S151 Officer 
to report unlawful entry in the accounts and asked if this should include if an error 
was made.  The Strategic Finance Manager responded that any significant error 
would be identified and reported as part of the Statement of Accounts process by 
the Wales Audit Office.



Councillor Paul Johnson referred to information on the maintenance of 
reserves on page 61 of the report and asked how an unexpected event would be 
funded if the cost was greater than the reserves available.  The Strategic Finance 
Manager explained the Council had a base level of reserve which was the last 
line of defence and when setting the budget a balance had to be achieved 
between protecting services, keeping council tax rises as low as possible, and 
maintaining a sufficient level of reserves for such instances.  The Chief Officer 
advised that if cost was greater than available reserves the Welsh Government 
may be asked to provide assistance from the Financial Assistance Fund.  The 
Strategic Finance Manager drew attention to page 57 of the report, paragraph 
(m), and said that the Chief Executive/Chief Officer must consult with the Chief 
Finance Officer prior to incurring expenditure and that this should be reported to 
Cabinet as soon as possible.  During discussion it was suggested that the final 
sentence in the paragraph be amended to read: “and agreement for the funding 
of such expenditure and how it should be treated must be agreed as soon as 
possible”.

The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor David 
Wisinger and seconded by Councillor Mike Peers.

RESOLVED:

That the updated Financial Procedure Rules be endorsed and recommended to 
Council for approval.

30. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.35 pm)

…………………………
Chairman


